
KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com 
 

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 12, 2012 
 
 

W. Randall Jones, Esq. 
Rubin & Hays 
Kentucky Home Trust Building 
450 South Third Street 
Louisville, Kentucky 40202 
 
Mr. R. Derek Motsch 
Cann-Tech, LLC 
Park View Center, Suite 9 
1100 Glensboro Road 
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40343 
 
Re: Case No. 2012-00054 
 Larue County Water District No. 1 
 
Gentlemen: 
 

The enclosed documents have been filed in the record of the above-referenced 
case.  Any objections to this action should be submitted to the Commission within five 
days of receipt of this letter.   
 
 

Sincerely,  

 
Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 

gw 
Enclosure 
  

Steven L. Beshear 
Governor 
 
Leonard K. Peters 
Secretary 
Energy and Environment Cabinet 

 

David L. Armstrong 
Chairman 

 
James W. Gardner 

Vice Chairman 
 
 
 

 

Commonwealth of Kentucky 

Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Blvd. 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 
Fax: (502) 564-3460 

psc.ky.gov 

 



 
 
 

DOCUMENT FILING DATED 12 MARCH 2012 
 
 
 

Doc 
No 

Document Description Pages 

1 E-Mail Message from R. Derek Motsch, Professional 
Engineer, Cann-Tech LLC, to James D. Rice, 
Commission Staff Member (7 March 2012) 

000001-000002 

2 Contract Change Order to Southern Backhoe, Inc. 000003 

3 E-Mail Message Traffic Between James D. Rice, 
Commission Staff Member, and R. Derek Motsch, 
Professional Engineer, Cann-Tech LLC (1-5 March 
2012) 

000004-000005 

4 Revised Contract Quantities – 2008 Water Line 
Extension – Contract I 

000006 

5 Contract Change Order to Kentucky Glass Lined 
Systems, Inc. 

000007 

6 Contract Change Order to Southern Backhoe, Inc. 000008 

7 Contract Change Order to Caldwell Tanks, Inc. 000009 

8 Bid of Caldwell Tanks, Inc. for 2008 Water Line 
Extension – Contract IV 

000010-000021 

 



From: Rice, James D (PSC)
To: Wuetcher, Jerry (PSC)
Subject: FW: Larue Co.
Date: Wednesday, March 07, 2012 9:17:16 AM
Attachments: 3-5 Change Order (Revised).pdf

Jerry,
 
Can you place this and the last correspondence from Mr. Motsch into the record.  The order is
circulating.  The order is due 3/15.
 
Thanks
 
From: Derek Motsch [mailto:dmotsch@kih.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2012 9:25 AM
To: Rice, James D (PSC)
Subject: RE: Larue Co.
 
I have attached the signed copy of  the change order for Contract 1.
Let me know if you need anything additional.
 
R. Derek Motsch, P.E.
Project Engineer
Cann-Tech, L.L.C.
502.859.0907
 
From: Rice, James D (PSC) [mailto:jdrice@ky.gov] 
Sent: Friday, March 02, 2012 9:22 AM
To: Derek Motsch
Subject: RE: Larue Co.
 
Thank you for the quick response.  To complete the record, I will need the following:  1) a revised
bid quantity sheet for contract 1 reflecting the reduction of $89,507.15 based on the unit bid
prices.  2) Any correspondence with the contractor’s for Contract’s 1,2 and 3 reflecting their
agreement to the reduction in their winning bid amount. 3) A description of the Contract 4 project
and any supporting documentation showing the bids received.
 
Thanks 
 
 
From: Derek Motsch [mailto:dmotsch@kih.net] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2012 4:40 PM
To: Rice, James D (PSC)
Cc: waterboy@kih.net
Subject: RE: Larue Co.
 
The numbers Randy Jones submitted were remaining quantities that I gave him. The numbers
reflect estimated remaining quantities after removal of a portion of the line due to Campbellsville

000001

mailto:/O=KYGOVTMAIL/OU=KYAGENCIES/CN=PSC/CN=JAMESD.RICE
mailto:JWuetcher@ky.gov
mailto:[mailto:jdrice@ky.gov]
mailto:[mailto:dmotsch@kih.net]
mailto:waterboy@kih.net



CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
I


20-Mar-12
ìTATE


Kentucky


:ONTRACTOR
iouthern Backhoe, Inc. Larue


O\ANER
larue County Water l)istrict


Description ofChanges
DbcKbAsb


in Conúact Price


lNcKbAsb
in Contract Price


I 6-lnch PVC, SDR-21


2 4-lnch PVC. SDR-21


5 8-lnch Road Bore


6 8-lnch Open Cut


9 4-lnch Gate Valve


12 4-lnch Blowoff


17 Additional ServiceTubing


18 Connection to Existing Une


-2153 x $7.75


-1 1296 x $4.90


-50 x $75.00


-26 x $50.00


-5 x $650.00


-3 x $850.00


-7 x $3.00


-7 x $800.00


TOTALS


NET CHANGE IN CONRACT PRICE


$ t6,685.75


E 55,350.40


$ 3,750.00


g 1,3@.00


g 3,250.00


9 2,ss0.00


g 21.00


6 s,600.00


88.507.r5


$ 88,507.15


IUSTIFICATION:


Items deleted because previously permission for comection with Camplxllsville revoked


To Southem Backhoe, Inc. ..


You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:


The amount ofthe Contract will be (lncreased/Decreased) By The Sum Of


and Fifteen Cents.


Eiehty-Eiqht Thousand Five Hundred Seven


Dollars ($ 88,507.15


The Conlract Total fncluding this and previous Change Orders Will Be


Seventv-Five and Ten Cents.


Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred


Dolløs ($ 268,675.10 ¡


The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be Changed To:


This document will become a supplement lo the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.


Days.


Requesled


Recommended


Accepted


((hncr)


(( snar's Architect ltginccr) ogloq't).
(Dare)


co-1







resending permission for a connection. These numbers coincide with the numbers given in the final
engineering report.
Let me know if you need anything further.
 
R. Derek Motsch, P.E.
Project Engineer
Cann-Tech, L.L.C.
502.859.0907
 
From: Rice, James D (PSC) [mailto:jdrice@ky.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2012 4:09 PM
To: dmotsch@kih.net
Subject: Larue Co.
 
Derek,
 
As discussed via phone this afternoon, I need a clarification on the actual bid quantities.  You
stated in your final engineering report that some of the project was reduced to lower the
development cost to $1,150,000.  The application from Randy Jones has the following quantities
listed: 10,500 lf 6” and 17,000 lf 4”.  Could you verify if this is accurate based on the reduction of
the project.
 
Thanks

000002

mailto:[mailto:jdrice@ky.gov]
mailto:dmotsch@kih.net


CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
I

20-Mar-12
ìTATE

Kentucky

:ONTRACTOR
iouthern Backhoe, Inc. Larue

O\ANER
larue County Water l)istrict

Description ofChanges
DbcKbAsb

in Conúact Price

lNcKbAsb
in Contract Price

I 6-lnch PVC, SDR-21

2 4-lnch PVC. SDR-21

5 8-lnch Road Bore

6 8-lnch Open Cut

9 4-lnch Gate Valve

12 4-lnch Blowoff

17 Additional ServiceTubing

18 Connection to Existing Une

-2153 x $7.75

-1 1296 x $4.90

-50 x $75.00

-26 x $50.00

-5 x $650.00

-3 x $850.00

-7 x $3.00

-7 x $800.00

TOTALS

NET CHANGE IN CONRACT PRICE

$ t6,685.75

E 55,350.40

$ 3,750.00

g 1,3@.00

g 3,250.00

9 2,ss0.00

g 21.00

6 s,600.00

88.507.r5

$ 88,507.15

IUSTIFICATION:

Items deleted because previously permission for comection with Camplxllsville revoked

To Southem Backhoe, Inc. ..

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:

The amount ofthe Contract will be (lncreased/Decreased) By The Sum Of

and Fifteen Cents.

Eiehty-Eiqht Thousand Five Hundred Seven

Dollars ($ 88,507.15

The Conlract Total fncluding this and previous Change Orders Will Be

Seventv-Five and Ten Cents.

Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred

Dolløs ($ 268,675.10 ¡

The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be Changed To:

This document will become a supplement lo the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

Days.

Requesled

Recommended

Accepted

((hncr)

(( snar's Architect ltginccr) ogloq't).
(Dare)

co-1

000003



From: Rice, James D (PSC)
To: Wuetcher, Jerry (PSC)
Subject: FW: Larue Co.
Date: Monday, March 05, 2012 4:54:48 PM
Attachments: Revised change Order 1 .pdf

1177_001.pdf
img032.pdf
caldwell bid.pdf
Revised contract quantities.xls

 
 
From: Derek Motsch [mailto:dmotsch@kih.net] 
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2012 5:03 PM
To: Rice, James D (PSC)
Subject: RE: Larue Co.
 
I have attached almost everything that you requested. I discovered a typo on the Change Order for
contract 1 and sent it back for signature again. I will forward the signed copy of the change order as
soon as I receive it. I have attached the unsigned change order. I have also included signed copies
of the change orders for contract 2 and 3.  I have included revised bid quantities for contract 1 and
the low bid for Contract 4. Contract 4 was a rehabilitation of an existing tank. It was originally part
of Contract 3 but was separated because of leaks which required emergency repair.
The quantities in  the description provided in Randy Joes description were rounded.
Let me know if you need anything further.
I will be out of the office on Tuesday.
Thanks,
 
R. Derek Motsch, P.E.
Project Engineer
Cann-Tech, L.L.C.
502.859.0907
 
From: Rice, James D (PSC) [mailto:jdrice@ky.gov] 
Sent: Friday, March 02, 2012 9:22 AM
To: Derek Motsch
Subject: RE: Larue Co.
 
Thank you for the quick response.  To complete the record, I will need the following:  1) a revised
bid quantity sheet for contract 1 reflecting the reduction of $89,507.15 based on the unit bid
prices.  2) Any correspondence with the contractor’s for Contract’s 1,2 and 3 reflecting their
agreement to the reduction in their winning bid amount. 3) A description of the Contract 4 project
and any supporting documentation showing the bids received.
 
Thanks 
 
 
From: Derek Motsch [mailto:dmotsch@kih.net] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2012 4:40 PM

000004

mailto:/O=KYGOVTMAIL/OU=KYAGENCIES/CN=PSC/CN=JAMESD.RICE
mailto:JWuetcher@ky.gov
mailto:[mailto:jdrice@ky.gov]
mailto:[mailto:dmotsch@kih.net]



To


INCREASE              
in Contract Price


1 6-Inch PVC, SDR-21 -2153 x $7.75


2 4-Inch PVC, SDR-21 -11296 x $4.90


5 8-Inch Road Bore -50 x $75.00


6 8-Inch Open Cut -26 x $50.00


9 4-Inch Gate Valve -5 x $650.00


12 4-Inch Blowoff -3 x $850.00


17 Additional Service Tubing -7 x $3.00


18 Connection to Existing Line -7 x $800.00


NET CHANGE IN CONRACT PRICE


1,300.00


3,250.00


2,550.00


21.00


88,507.15


5,600.00


1


20-Mar-12


Kentucky


Southern Backhoe, Inc. Larue


Larue County Water District


Southern Backhoe, Inc.


Description of Changes                                                                            DECREASE              
in Contract Price


16,685.75


55,350.40


3,750.00


TOTALS 88,507.15


CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
DATE


CONTRACTOR


OWNER


(Contractor)
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:


ORDER NO.


STATE


COUNTY


$


$


$ $


$


$


$


$


$$$$$$$$$$


$


$


$


$


$


$$


$ $


$


$


$$


$


$$


$


$


$$


$


$$


$


$


$$$$$$


$


$$


$


$


$$$$$$


$


$$


$


$


$$$$$


$


$$


$$


$


$


$$


$$


$


$$


$$$


CO-1


NET CHANGE IN CONRACT PRICE


The amount of the Contract will be (Increased/Decreased) By The Sum Of:


Dollars ($  88,507.15


The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Will Be:


Dollars ($ 268,675.10


Requested


Recommended


Accepted


88,507.15


Items deleted because previously permission  for connection with Campbellsville revoked. 


Eighty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seven


and Fifteen Cents.


Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred


 Seventy-Five and Ten Cents.


$


$


JUSTIFICATION:


$


).


).


The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be Changed To: Days.


This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.


(Owner)


(Owner's Architect/Engineer)


(Contractor)


(Date)


(Date)


(Date)


$$$$$$$$$$


$


$$


CO-1













CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
ORDER NO. 


1 CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DATE 
20-Mar-12 


CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 


STATE 
Kentucky 


CONTRACTOR 
Kentucky Glass Lined Tank Systems, Inc. 


COUNTY 
Larue 


OWNER 
Larue Councy Water District 


To Kentucky Glass Lined Tank Systems, Inc. 
(Contractor) 


You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contracl plans and specifications: 


Description of Changes 
DECREASE 


in Contract Price 
INCREASE 


in Contract Price 


Telemetry Removal 80,964.34 


TOTALS 


NET CHANGE IN CONRACT PRICE 


80,964.34 


80,964.34 


JUSTIFICATION: 


Telemetry work removed from project 


The amount of the Contract will be (Increased/Decreased) By The Sum Of: 


and Thirty-Four Cents. 


Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four 


Dollars ($ 80,964.34 ). 


The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Will Be: 


Eighty-Nine and One and Sixty-Six Cents. 


The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be Changed To: 


This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto. 


Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred 


Dollars ($ 280.989.66 ). 


Days. 


Requested 
(Owner) (Date) 


Recommended 
(Owner's Architect/Engineer) / J (Dale) 


Accepted 
(Contractor) (Date) 


CO-1 























































Sheet1

		Revised Contract Quantities

		Larue County Water District #1

		2008 Water Line Extension

		Contract 1

		3/5/12

										Southern Backhoe

		NO.		ITEM		QUANT.		UNIT		UNIT PRICE		TOTAL

		1		6-Inch PVC, SDR-21 Class 200-psi		10,469		LF		7.75		$81,134.75

		2		4-Inch PVC, SDR-21 Class 200-psi		13,259		LF		4.90		$64,969.10

		3		3-Inch PVC, SDR-21 Class 200-psi		8,151		LF		4.75		$38,717.25

		4		10-Inch Steel Casing Road Bore		195		LF		90.00		$17,550.00

		5		8-Inch Steel Casing Road Bore		145		LF		75.00		$10,875.00

		6		8" Open Cut		24		LF		50.00		$1,200.00

		7		Creek Crossing Directional Bore		200		LF		70.00		$14,000.00

		8		6-Inch Gate Valve		1		EA.		750.00		$750.00

		9		4-Inch Gate Valve		2		EA.		650.00		$1,300.00

		10		3-Inch Gate Valve		2		EA.		550.00		$1,100.00

		11		6-Inch Blowoff Assembly		4		EA.		1,200.00		$4,800.00

		12		4-Inch Blowoff Assembly		2		EA.		850.00		$1,700.00

		13		3-Inch Blowoff Assembly		5		EA.		800.00		$4,000.00

		14		Gravel Replacement		600		LF		6.00		$3,600.00

		15		Customer Connection Same Side		10		EA.		200.00		$2,000.00

		16		Customer Connection Opposite Side		10		EA.		450.00		$4,500.00

		17		Additional Service Tubing		193		LF		3.00		$579.00

		18		Connection to Existing Main Line		16		EA.		800.00		$12,800.00

		19		Meter Abandonement		5		EA.		100.00		$500.00

		20		Relocate Existing Meter		4		EA.		150.00		$600.00

		21		Automatic Air Release Valve		4		EA		500.00		$2,000.00

				Total Construction Cost								$268,675.10





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		







To: Rice, James D (PSC)
Cc: waterboy@kih.net
Subject: RE: Larue Co.
 
The numbers Randy Jones submitted were remaining quantities that I gave him. The numbers
reflect estimated remaining quantities after removal of a portion of the line due to Campbellsville
resending permission for a connection. These numbers coincide with the numbers given in the final
engineering report.
Let me know if you need anything further.
 
R. Derek Motsch, P.E.
Project Engineer
Cann-Tech, L.L.C.
502.859.0907
 
From: Rice, James D (PSC) [mailto:jdrice@ky.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2012 4:09 PM
To: dmotsch@kih.net
Subject: Larue Co.
 
Derek,
 
As discussed via phone this afternoon, I need a clarification on the actual bid quantities.  You
stated in your final engineering report that some of the project was reduced to lower the
development cost to $1,150,000.  The application from Randy Jones has the following quantities
listed: 10,500 lf 6” and 17,000 lf 4”.  Could you verify if this is accurate based on the reduction of
the project.
 
Thanks

000005

mailto:waterboy@kih.net
mailto:[mailto:jdrice@ky.gov]
mailto:dmotsch@kih.net


Revised Contract Quantities

Larue County Water District #1

2008 Water Line Extension

Contract 1

NO. ITEM QUANT. UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 6-Inch PVC, SDR-21 Class 200-psi 10,469 LF 7.75 $81,134.75

2 4-Inch PVC, SDR-21 Class 200-psi 13,259 LF 4.90 $64,969.10

3 3-Inch PVC, SDR-21 Class 200-psi 8,151 LF 4.75 $38,717.25

4 10-Inch Steel Casing Road Bore 195 LF 90.00 $17,550.00

5 8-Inch Steel Casing Road Bore 145 LF 75.00 $10,875.00

6 8" Open Cut 24 LF 50.00 $1,200.00

7 Creek Crossing Directional Bore 200 LF 70.00 $14,000.00

8 6-Inch Gate Valve 1 EA. 750.00 $750.00

9 4-Inch Gate Valve 2 EA. 650.00 $1,300.00

10 3-Inch Gate Valve 2 EA. 550.00 $1,100.00

11 6-Inch Blowoff Assembly 4 EA. 1,200.00 $4,800.00

12 4-Inch Blowoff Assembly 2 EA. 850.00 $1,700.00

13 3-Inch Blowoff Assembly 5 EA. 800.00 $4,000.00

14 Gravel Replacement 600 LF 6.00 $3,600.00

15 Customer Connection Same Side 10 EA. 200.00 $2,000.00

16 Customer Connection Opposite Side 10 EA. 450.00 $4,500.00

17 Additional Service Tubing 193 LF 3.00 $579.00

18 Connection to Existing Main Line 16 EA. 800.00 $12,800.00

19 Meter Abandonement 5 EA. 100.00 $500.00

20 Relocate Existing Meter 4 EA. 150.00 $600.00

21 Automatic Air Release Valve 4 EA 500.00 $2,000.00

Total Construction Cost $268,675.10

3/5/2012

Southern Backhoe

000006



CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
ORDER NO. 

1 CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
DATE 

20-Mar-12 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

STATE 
Kentucky 

CONTRACTOR 
Kentucky Glass Lined Tank Systems, Inc. 

COUNTY 
Larue 

OWNER 
Larue Councy Water District 

To Kentucky Glass Lined Tank Systems, Inc. 
(Contractor) 

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contracl plans and specifications: 

Description of Changes 
DECREASE 

in Contract Price 
INCREASE 

in Contract Price 

Telemetry Removal 
80,964.34 

TOTALS 

NET CHANGE IN CONRACT PRICE 

80,964.34 

80,964.34 

JUSTIFICATION: 

Telemetry work removed from project 

The amount of the Contract will be (Increased/Decreased) By The Sum Of: 

and Thirty-Four Cents. 

Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four 

Dollars ($ 80,964.34 ). 

The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Will Be: 

Eighty-Nine and One and Sixty-Six Cents. 

The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be Changed To: 

This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto. 

Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred 

Dollars ($ 280.989.66 ). 

Days. 

Requested 
(Owner) (Date) 

Recommended 
(Owner's Architect/Engineer) / J (Dale) 

Accepted 
(Contractor) (Date) 

CO-1 

000007



To

INCREASE              
in Contract Price

1 6-Inch PVC, SDR-21 -2153 x $7.75

2 4-Inch PVC, SDR-21 -11296 x $4.90

5 8-Inch Road Bore -50 x $75.00

6 8-Inch Open Cut -26 x $50.00

9 4-Inch Gate Valve -5 x $650.00

12 4-Inch Blowoff -3 x $850.00

17 Additional Service Tubing -7 x $3.00

18 Connection to Existing Line -7 x $800.00

NET CHANGE IN CONRACT PRICE

1,300.00

3,250.00

2,550.00

21.00

88,507.15

5,600.00

1

20-Mar-12

Kentucky

Southern Backhoe, Inc. Larue

Larue County Water District

Southern Backhoe, Inc.

Description of Changes                                                                            
DECREASE              

in Contract Price

16,685.75

55,350.40

3,750.00

TOTALS
88,507.15

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
DATE

CONTRACTOR

OWNER

(Contractor)
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:

ORDER NO.

STATE

COUNTY

$

$

$ $

$

$

$

$

$$$$$$$$$$

$

$

$

$

$

$$

$ $

$

$

$$

$

$$

$

$

$$

$

$$

$

$

$$$$$$

$

$$

$

$

$$$$$$

$

$$

$

$

$$$$$

$

$$

$$

$

$

$$

$$

$

$$

$$$

CO-1

NET CHANGE IN CONRACT PRICE

The amount of the Contract will be (Increased/Decreased) By The Sum Of:

Dollars ($  88,507.15

The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Will Be:

Dollars ($ 268,675.10

Requested

Recommended

Accepted

88,507.15

Items deleted because previously permission  for connection with Campbellsville revoked. 

Eighty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seven

and Fifteen Cents.

Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred

 Seventy-Five and Ten Cents.

$

$

JUSTIFICATION:

$

).

).

The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be Changed To: Days.

This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

(Owner)

(Owner's Architect/Engineer)

(Contractor)

(Date)

(Date)

(Date)

$$$$$$$$$$

$

$$

CO-1

000008



000009



000010



000011



000012



000013



000014



000015



000016



000017



000018



000019



000020



000021




